
Policy and Performance 
Advisory Committee 
30 November 2020 
 

 

 

 

Time:  3.30 pm  
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: This will be a ‘virtual meeting’, held remotely in accordance with 
section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations.  
 
Members of the press and public can view the meeting by clicking on the link 
provided on the agenda page on the Council’s website or calling the number 
provided.  
 
Instructions for members of the committee, officers and other participants to join 
the meeting have been circulated separately. 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Joe Miller (Chair); Councillors Liz Boorman (Deputy-Chair). 
Robert Banks, Nancy Bikson, Roy Burman, Isabelle Linington, Milly Manley, 
Christine Robinson, Adrian Ross, Steve Saunders and Stephen Gauntlett 
 
Quorum: 3 
 

Published: Friday, 20 November 2020 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Introductions and notification of apologies for absence   

 
2 Declarations of Interest   
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - to follow   
 

 To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2020.  
 

4 Urgent Items   
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
Supplementary Report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main 
Reports with any late information. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

5 Written Questions from Councillors   
 

 To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule 12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 
 

PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
 
6 Updates and Reports from the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 

Work Programme:   
 

 (a) Wave Leisure Partnership Support update - to follow   
 

  Report of the Director of Tourism and Enterprise 
 

POLICY INPUT AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
7 Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 10 December 

2020:   
 

 (a) Community Wealth Building  (Pages 5 - 22) 
 

  Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and 
Planning. 
 

 (b) Support for local people in financial distress  (Pages 23 - 30) 
 

  Report of the Director of Service Delivery. 
 

 (c) Quarterly Performance report Q2  (Pages 31 - 42) 
 

  Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and 
Planning. 
 

 (d) Draft Budget Update - to follow   
 

  Report of the Deputy Chief Finance Officer. 
 

 (e) Community Infrastructure Levy Recommendations for Spending - to 
follow   

 

  Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and 
Planning. 
 

 (f) Report on the Memorandum of Understanding between Environment 
Agency and Lewes District Council relating to coastal risk 
management at Telscombe Cliffs (Pages 43 - 68) 

 

  Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and 
Planning. 
 

9 Forward Plan of Decisions  (Pages 69 - 94) 
 

 To receive the Forward Plan of the Cabinet. 
 



10 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme  (Pages 95 - 
98) 

 

 To receive the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme. 
 

11 Exclusion of the public   
 

 The Chief Executive considers that discussion of the following items is likely to 
disclose exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and may therefore need to take place in private session. The exempt 
information reasons are shown beneath the items listed below. Furthermore, in 
relation to paragraph 10 of Schedule 12A, it is considered that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. (The requisite notices having been given under regulation 5 of the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012.) 
 

12 North Street Quarter - update on delivery - to follow   
 

 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Planning and Deputy Chief Executive. 
 

13 Date of Next Meeting   
 

 To note that the next meeting of the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 
is scheduled to be held via Teams on 25 January 2021 at 3.30pm. 
 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF 
format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.   

Public participation:   

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to submit a speech on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable.  
Where speeches are normally allowed at a Committee, live public speaking has 
temporarily been suspended for remote meetings.  However, it remains possible to submit 
speeches which will be read out to the committee by an Officer. 
 

Information for Councillors 
Disclosure of interests:   

Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor 
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported 
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days. 
 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the meeting while 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 



 

Councillor right of address:   

A member of the Council may submit a question to ask the Chair of a committee or sub-
committee on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which 
affect the District and which falls within the terms of reference of t
[...]
 asking that the relevant officers, heads of service or directors, 
attend the Committee meetings and discuss the content of the reports. 
 

1.3  Following consideration of each item, where the Members will be able to ask 
questions of the relevant officers, heads of service, directors and other 
stakeholders, the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee will provide one 
of the following three recommendations to the Cabinet: 
 
1) To support the recommendations in the report in full; or  
 
2) To support the recommendation in the report subject to the consideration   

by the Cabinet of any amendments agreed by Committee; or 
 
3) To not support the recommendations in the report and give reasons. 
 

1.4  The Cabinet will be provided with the recommendations from the Policy and 
Performance Advisory Committee when it considers the main report. 
 

2 Financial / Legal / Risk Management / Equality Analysis/ Environmental 
Sustainability Implications/ Background Papers 
 

2.1 All implications are addressed in the Cabinet report attached at Appendix 1.  
 

3 Appendices 
 

 Appendix A – Cabinet Report – Support for Local People in Financial 
Distress 

 

Page 24



 

Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date: 10 December 2020 
 

Title: Support for local people in financial distress 
 

Report of: Tim Whelan, Director of Service Delivery 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Cabinet Member Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and Assets) 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To advise members of the options available to increase 
financial support to people in financial distress and deliver 
an increase in the Council tax reduction scheme. 

 
Decision type: 
 

 
Key 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) That Cabinet adopt option c as set out below. 
(2) That Cabinet agrees to continue to support the 

Minimum Income Floor pilot for the self employed 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

The recommended option provides significant support from 
funds currently avai
[...]
tor : improving performance 

 
Direction of travel on performance indicator : declining performance 

 
Direction of travel on performance indicator : no change 

 
Data with no performance target 

P
age 35



 

 

Key Performance Indicators 
 

KPI Description 
Annual 
Target 

2020/21 

Q2 2019 
Value 

Q1 2020 
Value 

Q2 2020 
Latest Note 

Value Target Status Short Trend 

1.(Finance) 
Maximise amount of 
Council Tax collected 
during the year 

98.25% 57.07% 28.48% 56.51% 57.07% 
  

The collection rate is 0.56% below target Targets have been revised from 
September onwards to track actual collection against 2019/20 as we deem 
this to be a more effective and realistic measurement of performance this year 
because of the impact of the Covid pandemic on collection. 
 
Customers identified as being in potential hardship will be sent an additional 
letter. Further support will be provided to the most financially vulnerable 
customers through the surplus funds in the Covid Council Tax hardship fund. 
 
The Revenue Collection Team continue to handle the majority of customer 
contact relating to recovery and where possible either obtain payment in full, 
or agree repayment plans to clear the arrears by the end of the financial year 
where possible. 

2.(Finance) 
Maximise amount of 
Business Rates collected 
during the year 
 

98.25% 55.28% 27.91% 54.78% 55.28% 
  

The collection rate is 0.50% below target. The Revenue Collection Team 
continue to handle the majority of customer contact relating to recovery and 
where possible either obtain payment in full, or agree repayment plans to clear 
the arrears by the end of the financial year where possible. 

3.(Community and 
Customers) 
Average number of days to 
process new claims for 
housing/council tax benefit  

22.0 23.1 15.2 13.0 22.0 
  

Close monitoring of the new claims being received and moving resources 
when needed have enabled the team to continue to perform well ahead of 
target. 

4.(Community and 
[...]
49 
Data only 

 

For monitoring only 

12.Housing: Decrease average number of 
days to re-let Council homes (excluding 
temporary lets) 

18 29.3 8.0 67.6 
  

The impact of lockdown prevented works being carried out to 
void properties with only limited works being carried out in the 
last few weeks of quarter 2. In addition, contractors 
furloughing some staff and a shortage of some materials for 
many aspects of internal works has had a detrimental impact 
on void performance. 

13.Housing: DFGs - Time taken from 
council receiving a fully complete 
application to the council approving the 
grant 

28 days 7 days 4 days 10 days 
  

Performance on track 

14.Housing: Rent arrears of current 
tenants (expressed as a percentage of 
rent debit) (L) 

4% 5.19% 5.02% 4.35% 
 

 
 

A rent action plan is in place and extensive work continues to 
be undertaken with all our rent accounts and a number of 
repayment arrangements in place.  Although performance in 
Quarter 2 was slightly below the previous quarter there has 
been the continued improvement from quarter 4, 2019 despite 
the economic challenges of Covid. 

 
The team continues signposting tenants to get the appropriate 
assistance to maximise entitlements. They encourage tenants 
to pay regularly and actively promote tenants to pay via Direct 
Debit at every opportunity. 
 

P
age 38



 

 

 

PI Description Annual Target 
2020/21 

Q2 2019 
Value 

Q1 2020 
Value 

Q2 2020 

Value Status Short Trend Latest note 

15.Planning: % of appeals allowed 
against the authority’s decision not to 
grant planning permission 

10.0% 20.0% 100.0% 75.0% 

 
 
 
 

 

 

3 out of 4 appeals allowed.  

LW/19/0523 – Seaford – The inspector considered that the 
small business (dog grooming) would not adversely impact on 
the character of the area, the living conditions of neighbours 
or highway safety. 

LW/19/0750 – Newhaven – the Inspector did not consider that 
the raised balcony would have a harmful impact on 
neighbouring amenity (this was a committee decision to 
refuse).  A linked appeal (enforcement) which required the 
balcony to be removed was also allowed judging there to be 
no detrimental impact. 

 

16. Planning: Exceed government targets 
for the % of major applications determined 
within 13 weeks - LDC 

60% 100% 75% 66.67%  
 

Performance on track 

17.Planning: Exceed government targets 
for the % of minor applications determined 
within 8 weeks- LDC 

70% 88.33% 83.5% 83.7%  
 

Performance on track 

18.Recycling & Waste: KG waste 
collected per household 

Data only 162.22 102.3 102.9 
Data only 

 
Monitoring only 

19.Recycling & Waste: Percentage of 
household waste sent for reuse, recycling 
and composting 

43.00% 41.69% 38.09% 
Data 

unavailable 

 

 
Data not available at time of report publishing from third party 

20.Recycling & Waste: Total number of 
reported fly-tipping incidents 

No more than 200  39 65 103 
  

Reports being monitored and investigated 

21.People & Performance: Number of 
people registering for our email service 

2,004 (501 per 
quarter) 

696 2,706 3,359 
  

Performance on track 

22.People & Performance: Number of 
new sign-ups to the Councils' social media 
channels 

600 (150 per 
quarter) 

225 403 264  
 

Performance on track 

23.People & Performance: Staff: Average 
days lost per FTE employee due to 
sickness (J) 

8.0 days 2.1 days 1.63 days 1.56 days  
 

Performance on track 

 
 

P
age 39



 

 

 

Projects 

 
Project / Initiative Description and update Target completion  

Devolution of Open Spaces 

Telscombe & Newhaven devolution 
 
Update: 
Telscombe Town Council has now been provided with all information requested and 
is considering whether it wishes to proceed with devolution of Telscombe Playing 
Fields. 

Awaiting input from Newhaven TC solicitors on a number of issues . Riverside Park - 
moving forward with LDC agreements with Newhaven Town Council. 

Devolution Committee postponed until early 2021 
[...]
 is noted that LDC legal services is referred to in the MOU as supporting the 
project and is therefore expected to be properly instructed and advise on 
relevant documents and activities as and when they arise. 
 
009682-LDC-CEC 
 

9  Risk management implications 
 

9.1  Currently there is a section of coast where the Shoreline Management Plan is 
Hold the Line, by entering into this MoU LDC is in a better position to help 
protect properties and assets belonging to and serving our residents. 
 

9.2  By entering into the MoU we would be also enabling us to meet our Corporate 
Plan objectives around managed coastal areas and ensures that the reputation 
of the Council as a competent Coastal Protection Authority is maintained, by 
working with critical partners.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



10  Equality analysis 
 

10.1  
At this stage there are no direct implications regarding equalities, however if 
LDC enters into the MoU and as the project goes forward Equalities and 
Fairness will be a key element of the project particularly regarding: 

 How communities and stakeholders are consulted (ensuring this is 
accessible) 

 Their views and considerations obtained, and  

 Incorporated into the project and any outcomes that are identified and 
pursued. 

In the long term the project should provide greater confidence for all those living 
and working along the coast, contributing to health and wellbeing. 
 
 

11  Environmental sustainability implications 
 

11.1  Potentially one solution that might arise from the MoU would be the construction 
of a sea defence. This would have a considerable carbon footprint. During the 
development of the project the carbon reduction issue and sustainable options 
will be addressed at every stage as the EA like LDC are committed to being 
carbon zero by 2030.  
 
Entering into the MoU and actively engaging in this project will assist in 
delivering the Corporate Plans Goal of a climate resilient district by 2030 
 

12  Appendice
[...]
et member: 
Councillor Zoe 
Nicholson) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All Wards Budget and 
policy 
framework  

Cabinet 
 
Full Council 

10 Dec 2020 
 
22 Feb 2021 

Open 
 
 
 

With such 
persons and 
groups as the 
council 
considered likely 
to have an 
interest in the 
operation of the 
scheme. 

Report Director of Service 
Delivery (Tim Whelan) 
 
Bill McCafferty, 
Revenues and Benefits 
Manager  
Tel: (01323) 415171 
bill.mccafferty@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk  
 
 

P
age 73

mailto:bill.mccafferty@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:bill.mccafferty@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


Forthcoming decisions 
 
 

Page 6 
 

Title, description and 
lead cabinet member: 

Ward(s): Decision 
type: 

Decision 
maker: 
 

Expected date 
of decision: 

Expected 
exemption 
class: 
 
(Exempt 
information 
reason as 
defined by Part 
1 of Schedule 
12A of the 
Local 
Government 
Act 1972 (as 
amended)) 
 

Consultation 
arrangements 
proposed or 
undertaken 
(where known): 

Documents to 
be submitted: 

Lead Chief Officer/ 
Contact Officer: 

Draft budget proposals 
2021/22 
 
Preparation of the 
2021/22 council budget. 
 
(Lead Cabinet member: 
Councillor Zoe 
Nicholson) 
 

All Wards Key  Cabinet 10 Dec 2020 Open 
 
 
 

Policy and 
Performance 
Advisory 
Committee 

Report Chief Finance Officer 
(Homira Javadi)  
 
Ola Owolabi, Deputy 
Chief Finance Officer 
(Corporate Finance)  
ola.owolabi@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk,  
 
Andrew Clarke, Deputy 
Chief Finance Officer 
(Financial Planning)  
Tel: 01323 415691 
andrew.clarke@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 74

mailto:ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.clarke@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.clarke@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


Forthcoming decisions 
 
 

Page 7 
 

Title, description and 
lead cabinet member: 

Ward(s): Decision 
type: 

Decision 
maker: 
 

Expected date 
of decision: 

Expected 
exemption 
class: 
 
(Exempt 
information 
reason as 
defined by 
[...]
ed)) 
 

Consultation 
arrangements 
proposed or 
undertaken 
(where known): 

Documents to 
be submitted: 

Lead Chief Officer/ 
Contact Officer: 

Community 
Infrastructure Levy 
Recommendations for 
Spending 
 
The report will present 
the recommendations of 
the CIL Management and 
Executive Boards 
following the assessment 
of infrastructure project 
bids by Members and 
officers. 
 
(Lead Cabinet member: 
Councillor Emily O'Brien) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All Wards Key  Cabinet 10 Dec 2020 Open 
 
 
 

Infrastructure 
Providers will be 
invited to submit 
bids over a 4 
week window 
from End of 
August 2020 
(TBC). The bids 
will be assessed 
by the CIL 
Management 
Board and 
Executive Board 
formed of 
officers and 
councillors. 

Report Director of Regeneration 
and Planning  
(Ian Fitzpatrick)  
 
Matt Hitchen, Senior 
Planning Policy Officer 
Tel: (01323) 415253 
matt.hitchen@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk  
 
Emma Kemp, Planning 
Policy Officer Tel: 01273 
085756 emma-
kemp@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk  
 
 

P
age 78

mailto:matt.hitchen@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:matt.hitchen@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:emma-kemp@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:emma-kemp@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:emma-kemp@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


Forthcoming decisions 
 
 

Page 11 
 

Title, description and 
lead cabinet member: 

Ward(s): Decision 
type: 

Decision 
maker: 
 

Expected date 
of decision: 

Expected 
exemption 
class: 
 
(Exempt 
information 
reason as 
defined by Part 
1 of Schedule 
12A of the 
Local 
Government 
Act 1972 (as 
amended)) 
 

Consultation 
arrangements 
proposed or 
undertaken 
(where known): 

Documents to 
be submitted: 

Lead Chief Officer/ 
Contact Officer: 

Report on the 
Memorandum of 
Understanding 
between Environment 
Agency and Lewes 
District Council relating 
to coastal risk 
management at 
Telscombe Cliffs 
 
The report will explain 
why officers recommend 
that the best option to 
manage the long term 
management risks posed 
by erosion a
[...]
s 
 
 

Page 18 
 

Title, description and 
lead cabinet member: 

Ward(s): Decision 
type: 

Decision 
maker: 
 

Expected date 
of decision: 

Expected 
exemption 
class: 
 
(Exempt 
information 
reason as 
defined by Part 
1 of Schedule 
12A of the 
Local 
Government 
Act 1972 (as 
amended)) 
 

Consultation 
arrangements 
proposed or 
undertaken 
(where known): 

Documents to 
be submitted: 

Lead Chief Officer/ 
Contact Officer: 

General Fund Revenue 
Budget 2021/22, Capital 
Programme 
 
To recommend full 
Council to set the 
2021/22 budget and 
council tax at their 
meeting in February. 
 
(Lead Cabinet member: 
Councillor Zoe 
Nicholson) 
 

All Wards Budget and 
policy 
framework  

Cabinet 
 
Full Council 

4 Feb 2021 
 
22 Feb 2021 

Open 
 
 
 

The budget is 
subject to a wide 
and varied 
consultation 
process which 
will be 
conducted 
alongside the 
Corporate Plan 
(see separate 
listing).  

Report Chief Finance Officer 
(Homira Javadi) 
 
Ola Owolabi, Deputy 
Chief Finance Officer 
(Corporate Finance)  
ola.owolabi@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk, 
 
Andrew Clarke, Deputy 
Chief Finance Officer 
(Financial Planning)  
Tel: 01323 415691 
andrew.clarke@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 86

mailto:ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.clarke@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.clarke@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


Forthcoming decisions 
 
 

Page 19 
 

Title, description and 
lead cabinet member: 

Ward(s): Decision 
type: 

Decision 
maker: 
 

Expected date 
of decision: 

Expected 
exemption 
class: 
 
(Exempt 
information 
reason as 
defined by Part 
1 of Schedule 
12A of the 
Local 
Government 
Act 1972 (as 
amended)) 
 

Consultation 
arrangements 
proposed or 
undertaken 
(where known): 

Documents to 
be submitted: 

Lead Chief Officer/ 
Contact Officer: 

Treasury Management 
and Prudential 
Indicators 2021/22, 
Capital Strategy & 
Investment Strategy 
 
To recommend full 
Cou
[...]
20/2021 

 

 

 
Quarterly Performance report Q2 
 

 
Millie McDevitt, Performance & Programme Lead 
millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

30 November 2020 

Draft Budget Update 
Andrew Clarke, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
Andrew.Clarke@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

 

30 November 2020 

Local council tax reduction scheme 
Bill McCafferty, Revenues and Benefits Manager,  
bill.mccafferty@leweseastbourne.gov.uk  

30 November 2020 

North Street Quarter - update on delivery 
Beverley Lucas, Specialist Project Manager, 
beverley.lucas@lewes.gov.uk 

30 November 2020 

Community Wealth Building 
Jo Harper, Head of Business Planning and 
Performance jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

30 November 2020 

Community Infrastructure Levy Recommendations 
for Spending 

Emma Kemp, Planning Policy Officer 
emmakemp@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

30 November 2020 

Report on the Memorandum of Understanding 
between Environment Agency and Lewes District 
Council relating to coastal risk management at 
Telscombe Cliffs 

Tim Bartlett, Specialist Advisor (Coastal and Flood 
Risk Management) 
tim.bartlett@leweseastbourne.gov.uk  

30 November 2020 

Voluntary Sector Report 
Seanne Sweeney, Strategy & Corporate Projects 
Officer,  
seanne.sweeney@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

25 January 2021 

Update on the review of the Development 
Management area of the Planning Service. 

Leigh Palmer, Head of Housing and Development 
leigh.palmer@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

25 January 2021 

P
age 96

mailto:millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.Clarke@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:bill.mccafferty@leweseastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:beverley.lucas@lewes.go
mailto:jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:emmakemp@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:tim.bartlett@leweseastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:seanne.sweeney@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:leigh.palmer@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 
2020/2021 

 

 

Annual Lewes District Community Safety 


Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held remotely on 30 November 2020 at 3.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Joe Miller (Chair). 
Councillors Liz Boorman (Deputy-Chair), Robert Banks, Nancy Bikson, Roy Burman, 
Roy Clay, Stephen Gauntlett, Christine Robinson, Jim Lord, Adrian Ross and 
Steve Saunders. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Millie McDevitt (Performance and Programmes Lead), Jo Harper (Head of Business 
Planning and Performance), Philip Brown (Property Lawyer), Andrew Clarke (Deputy 
Chief Finance Officer (Financial Planning)), Bill McCafferty (Revenues and Benefits 
Manager) and Tim Whelan (Director of Service Delivery). 
 
Also in attendance: none 
 
 
1 Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2020 were submitted and the 
Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

2 Introductions and notification of apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Milly Manley and Councillor Roy Clay 
was appointed as a substitute. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Steve Saunders declared a prejudicial interest in item    on the 
agenda as a trustee of CTLA and a voluntary assistant with Community Cars. 
Councillor Saunders advised he would leave the meeting for the duration of the 
item. 
 

4 Urgent Items 
 
There were none. 
 

5 Written Questions from Councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

5a Wave Leisure Partnership Support update 
 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 2
 30 November 2020 

 

The Chair, Councillor Miller advised Members that officers had requested 
that, in view of the continuing changes to the restrictions imposed on leisure 
facilities and their ability to open during the current crisis, and until next set of 
conditions were known, and the support needed by Wave also being subject 
to change, the item be taken to the January meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the item will be considered at the next scheduled meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

6a Community Wealth Building 
 
Jo Harper, Head of Business Planning and Performance, presented the 
report. During discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 
The Centre for Local Economic Strategies (CLES) had been chosen to 
provide the report as a national expert who had the ability to draw on best 
practice from other authorities. The Committee would be provided with the 
cost of the work following the meeting. There had not the capacity within the 
organisation internally to provide the information in the report, within the 
timeframe. 
 
RESOLVED to support the recommendations in the report in full. 
 

6b Support for local people in financial distress 
 
Tim Whelan, Director for Service Delivery, presented the report. During 
discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 
There was sufficient funding in the hardship fund to provide the award for 
every person of working age on the scheme and would be made prior to the 
annual billing of council tax. The award was for 2020/2021 year and a 
separate consultation would take place the following year on the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme. The County Council and Police precepts would not be 
impacted on. 
 
RESOLVED to support the recommendations in the report in full. 
 

6c Quarterly Performance report Q2 
 
Performance Lead, Millie McDevitt, presented the report. During discussion it 
was agreed that further detail would be performance indicators below: 
 

 Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and composting 
(the service was waiting for third-party varication of the figures). 

 

 Total number of reported fly-tipping incidents (and the location of the 
incidents). 

 

 Community & Customers: Number of Anti-Social Behaviour 
 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 3
 30 November 2020 

 

 The decrease in the average number of days to re-let Council homes 
(excluding temporary lets)  

 

 Exceeding government Planning targets for the % of major applications 
determined within 13 weeks and minor applications within 9 weeks. 

 
Members were provided with updates on the following service areas: 
 

 Planning service –  
 

o The post of planning enforcement officer had been filled and the 
incumbent started work on the 14 December. A Senior Planning 
Officer would be starting on March 2021 and interviews would be 
taking place over the following two weeks to provide additional 
resources within the Development Control team. The Service was 
looking to fill all posts across both authorities which were 3 Senior 
Advisors and between 5-7 customer advisors. This constituted 30 
percent of the Service’s workforce. The staff employed would be 
working in smaller geographical teams. Agency work would be 
considered if the positions remained unfilled. Over the previous two 
years, 3 officers had been supported in achieving their planning 
qualifications and this would continue, subject to resources. 

 
o There was confidence that the authority would meet the target for 

the ‘percentage of appeals allowed against the authority’s decision 
not to grant planning permission’ over the course of the two-year 
period set for the target. Additional commentary would be included 
in future reports on the impact of the Government target. 

 
o The details of appeal decisions were reported to the Planning 

Committee on a quarterly basis. The main issue was around 
decisions that were overturned and how further training could 
mitigate the impact of these results. 

 
 

 Performance indicators to measure customer satisfaction (including the 
Planning service) – this was an indicator that had been looked at but was 
difficult to quantify. The pandemic had delayed further investigation into 
how a meaningful indicator could be provided. Planning, equally, was 
difficult to measure as feedback was often guided by the outcome of the 
application. However, this was an area that was under consideration. 

 
The Committee asked for its thanks to be passed on to the Customer Contact 
Team for the good work produced and the high degree of professionalism 
shown during a difficult period.  
 
RESOLVED to support the recommendations in full. 
 

6d General Fund Revenue Budget Update - to follow 
 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 4
 30 November 2020 

 

Andrew Clarke, Deputy Chief Finance Officer, presented the report. There 
was no discussion on the item. 
 
RESOLVED to support the recommendations in the report in full. 
 

6e Community Infrastructure Levy Recommendations for Spending 
 
Emma Kemp, Senior Planning Policy Officer, presented the report. During 
discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 

 The bid from South Downs National Park (SDNP) authority of £100,000 
(Egrets Way Phase 6 of the route from Newhaven to Piddinghoe) was for 
a smaller amount and was to make up the shortfall from the source of an 
original, larger bid for the wider project.  

 

 The bid from Community Transport for Lewes District Area (CTLA) was to 
support the Hill Crest base as it did not have a charging point that was 
needed to accommodate a condition in an alternative bid for an electric 
vehicle.  

 

 The list of unsuccessful bids was not available, however, approximately 70 
percent of the bids submitted had been successful. The ability to provide 
details of unsuccessful applications to the Committee would be looked in 
to. 

 

 The successful cross-border bids related to bridleways that predominantly 
ran through Lewes District or were within walking distance of the boundary 
and benefited Lewes District residents. Bids had not been made to 
neighbouring authorities, in part, as not all the authorities had established 
Community Infrastructure Levy charging schedules. 

 

 The bid by Sussex Police for automatic number plate recognition (ANPR) 
cameras was to support police work on the busy south coast road.  

 

 The remaining £80,000 in the CIL fund would remain and be included in 
the next round of bidding in 2021.  

 
RESOLVED to support the recommendations in the report in full. 
 
NOTE:– Councillor Steve Saunders left the meeting for the duration of this 
item and did not take part in the discussion. 
 

6f Report on the Memorandum of Understanding between Environment 
Agency and Lewes District Council relating to coastal risk management 
at Telscombe Cliffs 
 
Tim Whelan, Director of Service Delivery, presented the report. During 
discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 

 There was a ‘general clause’ within the memorandum of understanding 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 5
 30 November 2020 

 

(Mo) that referred to partnership working. The details of those partners 
and the level of involvement had not been finalised.  

 

 The landowner referred to in the MoU would be the owner of land at the 
base of the cliff, where the assets would be based. The number of assets 
at risk from erosion and the number of organisations involved allowed 
funding applications. A South East Coastal Group meeting was due to 
take place and a development and engagement plan would be developed 
following the meeting. 

 

 There was no budgetary impact from the MoU as it was the starting point 
for the project and further, complex work would be undertaken. The report 
stated that previous consultation had taken place and any future projects 
within the scheme would require significant consultation. 

 
RESOLVED to support the recommendations in the report in full. 
 

7 Forward Plan of Decisions 
 
Members considered the Forward Plan of Decisions and raised the following 
points:  
 

 It was requested that the ability for the Committee to have early access and 
input into policy development be looked at.  

 

 The Chair, Councillor Miller, requested that a ‘call-over’ process for the 
Committee be investigated whereby Members would receive all reports on 
the agenda but by consensus, agree at the start of each meeting, which 
items it wished to discuss and which it considered did not require further 
discussion. 

 

 The omission of the Council Tax Base report from the agenda would be 
looked into. 

 
The following items from the Forward Plan were requested for inclusion on the 
agenda for the Committee’s meeting on 25 January 2021. 
 

 Recovery and Reset Programme 
 

 General Fund Revenue Budget 2021/22, Capital Programme 
 

 Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators 2021/22, Capital Strategy 
& Investment Strategy 

 

 Voluntary Sector Report 
 

 Annual Lewes District Community Safety Partnership Report. 
 

 Denton Island Bowls Club 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 6
 30 November 2020 

 

 

 Planning Technical Advice Notes 
 
 

8 Exclusion of the public 
 
RESOLVED, that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of Agenda Item 12 (North Street Quarter Delivery -update) on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended) (information relating to an individual and information 
relating to the financial/business affairs of particular persons). 
 

9 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 
 
The Chair, Councillor Miller, presented the Committee’s Work Programme.  
 
There was no discussion on the item. 
 
RESOLVED to note the Committee’s Work Programme. 
 

10 North Street Quarter - update on delivery 
 
The Chair, Councillor Miller, introduced the item. The Committee was asked to 
agree that the meeting move into exempt session. 
 
RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business which involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED to support the recommendations in full. 
 

The meeting ended at 5.10 pm 

 
Councillor Joe Miller (Chair) 
 
 
  


